RESOLUTION 14 OF 2021

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the following Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the **Town of Haughton** ("Town") and **Christmas in Haughton**, a non-profit organization officially domiciled at 127 Fitzwilliam St., Haughton, Louisiana, is hereby approved upon the terms and conditions set forth herein below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,

That Kim Gaspard, Mayor, hereby is authorized to execute this Cooperative Endeavor Agreement on behalf of the Town of Haughton.

1.2 WHEREAS, the Town desires to cooperate with the Contracting Party in the implementation of the Project as hereinafter provided;

1.3 WHEREAS, the Town has the authority to enter into this Cooperative Endeavor Agreement as evidenced by its governmental purpose of: PROVIDING SUPPORT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,774.28 TO PURCHASE NECESSARY ITEMS FOR THE CHRISTMAS IN HAUGHTON EVENT TO BE HELD ON ______, 2021.

1.4 WHEREAS, the public purpose of the Project is described as: TO SUPPORT THE CHRISTMAS IN HAUGHTON EVENT TAKING PLACE INSIDE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF HAUGHTON, LA

1.5 WHEREAS, the Town has a reasonable expectation of receiving benefit or value to the public that is at least equivalent to or greater than the support described in this Cooperative Endeavor Agreement;

1.6 WHEREAS, the transfer for expenditure of public funds or property is not a gratuitous donation:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained, the parties agree as follows: TO HAVE "SUPPORTED BY TOWN OF HAUGHTON" APPEAR ON ALL PROMOTIONAL ITEMS FOR THE CHRISTMAS IN HAUGHTON EVENT SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, T-SHIRTS, CUPS, BANNERS, FLYERS, ANNOUNCEMENTS AND OTHER PROMOTIONAL ITEMS.

THUS, DONE AND SIGNED AT HAUGHTON, LOUISIANA, ON THE_____DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.

MISTY PEE, TOWN CLERK

KIM GASPARD, MAYOR

THUS, DONE AND SIGNED AT HAUGHTON, LOUISIANA, ON THE _____ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.

TARA DOBBINS, PRESIDENT CHRISTMAS IN HAUGHTON

Following introduction of the foregoing Resolution at the Regular Meeting of the Town Council held on the 14th day of September, 2021, upon motion of ______, duly seconded by ______, the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: